Provision (benefit) for income taxes 3,723 3,699 (6,928) 908 1,402
  Interest expense, net 8,532 8,640 8,667 8,595 34,434
  Repurchase of debt — — (140) — (140)

Depreciation and amortization 4,409 4,644 4,672 6,508 20,233
Stock-based compensation 246 597 600 876 2,319
Transaction costs 677 167 462 148 1,454
Business realignment costs — — 2,128 4 2,132
Impairment of goodwill and intangible
assets — — 19,888 — 19,888

  Impairment loss on investment — — 5,007 — 5,007
  Net loss (income) from discontinued
  operations, net of income taxes 6,424 (501) 6,683 7,164 19,770
  Other (a) (340) 38 32 53 (217)
Adjusted EBITDA $ 25,305 $ 26,975 $ 24,762 $ 19,466 $ 96,508

(a) Other includes net loss (gain) on sale and retirement of assets, (gain) loss on foreign exchange and other (income) expense, net.

The following table reconciles on a pro forma basis net income (loss), the most directly comparable financial measure calculated
and presented in accordance with GAAP, to Adjusted EBITDA on a quarterly basis and for the twelve months ended March 31,
2019 (dollars in thousands):

Pro Forma

Twelve
Months
Ended

June 30,
2018

September 30,
2018

December 31,
2018

March 31,
2019

March 31,
2019

Net income (loss) $ 1,634 $ 9,691 $ (16,309) $ (4,790) $ (9,774)
   Net income from acquisition 748 — — — 748
Pro forma net income (loss) 2,382 9,691 (16,309) (4,790) (9,026)
  Provision (benefit) for income taxes 3,723 3,699 (6,928) 908 1,402
  Interest expense, net 8,532 8,640 8,667 8,595 34,434
  Repurchase of debt — — (140) — (140)

Depreciation and amortization 4,409 4,644 4,672 6,508 20,233
Stock-based compensation 246 597 600 876 2,319
Transaction costs 677 167 462 148 1,454
Business realignment costs — — 2,128 4 2,132
Impairment of goodwill and intangible
assets — — 19,888 — 19,888

  Impairment loss on investment — — 5,007 — 5,007
  Net loss (income) from discontinued
  operations, net of income taxes 6,424 (501) 6,683 7,164 19,770
  Other (a) (340) 38 32 53 (217)
Adjusted EBITDA $ 26,053 $ 26,975 $ 24,762 $ 19,466 $ 97,256

(a) Other includes net loss (gain) on sale and retirement of assets, (gain) loss on foreign exchange and other (income) expense, net.

15

 The following tables reconcile Operating Income, the most directly comparable financial measure calculated and
presented in accordance with GAAP, to Adjusted Operating Income by segment (in thousands):

Three Months Ended March 31, 2019

Operating
Income

Depreciation
and

amortization
Stock-based

compensation
Corporate
expenses

Transaction
costs

Business
realignment

costs

Impairment
loss of

goodwill
and

intangible
assets

Impairment
loss on

investment